

No. 18-6170

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS FRANKLIN BOWLING,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Counsel of Record

Claire R. Cahill
Aaron M. Steeg
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Thomas Bowling

December 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BOWLING’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER BOTH SECTION 1983 AND SECTION 2254.....	1
II. BOWLING PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE BOARD VIOLATED HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	7
A. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> ’s Eighth Amendment protections apply to Bowling.....	8
B. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> ’s Eighth Amendment protections require the Virginia Parole Board to consider Bowling’s diminished culpability for his crime and his demonstrated rehabilitation while in prison before denying parole.....	10
C. The district court is the proper forum for consideration of Bowling’s Eighth Amendment claim on the merits.....	12
III. THE VIRGINIA PAROLE BOARD ARBITRARILY DENIED BOWLING PAROLE WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE MITIGATING QUALITIES ASSOCIATED WITH HIS STATUS AS A JUVENILE OFFENDER	15
A. Bowling has both constitutional and statutory liberty interests	16
B. The State’s parole procedures do not protect against arbitrary deprivations of Bowling’s liberty interests	18
1. <i>Juvenile offenders’ interest in fair parole proceedings requires procedures in addition to those required in Franklin</i>	18

2. *The State’s failure to ensure that the Board considers the mitigating factors of youth arbitrarily deprives Bowling of his liberty interests* 20

3. *Bowling is entitled to a remand to determine whether the Board weighed the mitigating factors of his youth during parole review* 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011).....	22–23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Correctional Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	3
<i>Day v. Hall</i> , 528 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Shields</i> , 569 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1977).....	16, 19–20, 25
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	17–18
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16–17

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	19
<i>Juniper v. Zook</i> , 876 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , 831 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>McAleese v. Brennan</i> , 483 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	9–12, 17–18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	19
<i>Nettles v. Grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	5
<i>Redd v. McGrath</i> , 343 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19
<i>Strader v. Troy</i> , 571 F.2d 1263 (4th Cir. 1978).....	2, 5
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016).....	22
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	23–24

Wade v. Robinson,
327 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 6–7

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 1, 4–5

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 20

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2244 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254 4, 24

VA. CODE ANN. § 53.1-40.01..... 23

Other Sources:

VA. PAROLE BD., POLICY MANUAL (2006),
<https://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1107/vpb-policy-manual.pdf>..... 2
